## RESOLUTION NO. <u>75-19</u> CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER <u>Bill Surr</u> ON

28th DAY OF October, 2019.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ACTION OF THE CITY MANAGER, ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE, IN SUBMITTING AN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT/GOVERNMENT EQUITY (ED/GE) APPLICATION TO MONTGOMERY COUNTY FOR THE CENTERVILLE PLACE PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville entered into an agreement with Montgomery County to participate in the ED/GE program through 2020 (Resolution 51-10); and

WHEREAS, the City has identified an economic development project that the ED/GE program can assist (the Centerville Place Project); and

WHEREAS, the submittal deadline for Fall 2019 ED/GE applications is November 1, 2019.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the City Council hereby authorizes the action of the City Manager in submitting an ED/GE application for the Centerville Place Project.

Section 2. This resolution becomes effective on the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED this 28th day of October, 2019.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

## CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 75-19 passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the  $28^{-2}$  day of 0cfobcc, 2019.

nos

Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing Ordinances, the Charter and Constitutional Provisions. Department of Law

Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney